

Supreme Court Case No. S271265
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

En Banc

Guardianship of S.H.R.

S.H.R.

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

JESUS RIVAS et al.

Real Parties in Interest.

After A Decision By The California Court Of Appeal Second
Appellate District, Division One,
Case No. B308440

Appeal From Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Scott J. Nord, Judge Pro Tempore
Case No. 19AVPB00310

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND AMICUS BRIEF OF *BET TZEDEK* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP

Joseph D. Lee (State Bar No. 110840)

joseph.lee@mto.com

*J. Max Rosen (State Bar No. 310789)

max.rosen@mto.com

Stephen Hylas (State Bar No. 319833)

stephen.hylas@mto.com

350 South Grand Avenue, Fiftieth Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426

(213) 683-9100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Bet Tzedek

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	5
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Evidentiary Burden Endorsed By the Panel Ignores the Real-World Challenges SIJS Applicants Face.....	16
A. The Court of Appeal’s Approach Is Inconsistent With The Evidentiary Framework The Legislature Created in Section 155	24
B. A Lesser Evidentiary Burden Is Appropriate Because the Consequences of an Erroneous Denial are Grave.....	28
II. The Panel’s Viability Analysis Will Jeopardize the Ability of 18–20 Year Olds to Successfully Apply for SIJ Findings	33
III. The Court of Appeal’s Dicta That Abandonment Requires Intent Is Wrong, And This Court Should Reject It	40
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
PROOF OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>B.R.L.F. v. Sarceno Zuniga</i> (D.C. 2019) 200 A.3d 770	12, passim
<i>Conservatorship of Coffey</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1431	46
<i>In re Dany G.</i> (Md.Ct.App. 2015) 223 Md.App. 707, 117 A.3d 650.....	18
<i>E.P.L. v. J.L-A.</i> (D.C. 2018) 190 A.3d 1002	14, 36
<i>In re Guardianship of Rutherford</i> (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 202	45, 46
<i>In re J.A.</i> (Md.Ct.Spec.App., Oct. 30, 2017, No. 03-C-16-009938) 2017 WL 4876779	19, 24
<i>In re J.O.</i> (D.C. 2018) 176 A.3d 144.....	18
<i>J.U. v. J.C.P.C.</i> (D.C. 2018) 176 A.3d 136	14, passim
<i>Kitoko v. Salomao</i> (Vt. 2019) 215 A.3d 698	36
<i>O.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 76	11, 17, 29
<i>Guardianship of S.H.R.</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 563.....	11, passim
<i>Sara M. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 998.....	43

FEDERAL CASES

C.J.L.G. v. Barr
(9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) 923 F.3d 622 31

Reyes v. Cissna
(4th Cir. 2018) 737 F.App’x 140 31, 32

STATE STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 155 8, passim

Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (b)(1) 24, 25, 28

Code Civ. Proc., § 155, subd. (b)(2) 32

Family Code § 3402..... 43

Family Code § 3402, subd. (a) 16, 21, 42

Family Code § 7802..... 44

Family Code § 7822..... 15, 42

Family Code, § 7822, subd. (a) 45

Family Code, § 7822, subd. (a)(2)..... 46

Welf. & Inst. Code § 300, subd. (g)..... 15, 42, 43, 44

Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21 43

STATE RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(4).....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Stats. 2015, ch. 694, § 1, subd. (a)(5) 38

Stats. 2015, ch. 694, § 1, subd. (a)(6) 8, 11, 15, 38
